

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

CYRIL B. KORTE, JANE E. KORTE,
and **KORTE & LUITJOHAN**
CONTRACTORS, INC.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

CASE NO. 3:12-CV-01072-MJR-PMF

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,**
in her official capacity as the Secretary of
the United States Department of Health and
Human Services; **UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY;**
TIMOTHY F. GEITHNER, in his official
capacity as the Secretary of the United States
Department of the Treasury; **UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;**
and **HILDA L. SOLIS,** in her official
capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of Labor,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	2
THE REGULATIONS BEING CHALLENGED.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD	6
II. AS A MATTER OF LAW, SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED ON PLAINTIFFS’ RFRA CLAIM (COUNT I).	6
A. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Plaintiffs’ Exercise Of Religion	7
B. Anticipated Arguments By Defendants.....	10
C. RFRA Imposes Strict Scrutiny	11
D. Defendants Cannot Demonstrate A Compelling Governmental Interest.....	12
E. The Mandate Is Not The Least Restrictive Means	15
III. AS A MATTER OF LAW, SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED ON PLAINTIFFS’ FREE EXERCISE CLAIM (COUNT II)	16
A. The Mandate Is Not Neutral.....	17
B. The Mandate Is Not Generally Applicable	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	15
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	10-11
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	12, 15
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	11, 14, 17-20
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	12
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	10
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 405 (E.D. N.Y. 2011)	10
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	10-11
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	16, 18-19
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Frazer v. Emp’t Sec. Dep’t</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989).....	18
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	11-14
<i>McClure v. Sports & Health Club Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985).....	11

McDaniel v. Paty,
435 U.S. 618 (1978)..... 17

Monell v. N.Y. City of Dep’t of Social Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 10

Morr-Fitz, Inc. v. Blagojevich,
231 Ill. 2d 474 (2008) 11

Newland v. Sebelius,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104835 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012) 1, 13-14, 16

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 4

O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Humans Servs.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140097 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2012)
on appeal, Case No. 12-3357 (8th Cir.)..... 6

O’Bryan v. Bureau of Prisons,
349 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2003) 6

Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana v. Broward Cnty.,
450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006) 10

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 6-7, 12

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) 10-11

Thomas v. Review Bd.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 7

United States v. Israel,
317 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2003) 7

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... 11

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 16

United States v. Robel,
389 U.S. 258 (1967)..... 16

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....6-7, 13, 15

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 1..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 4980D..... 8

26 U.S.C. § 4980D(b)(1)..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 4980H..... 8

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a) 5

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(1)..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)..... 13

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)(A) 5

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(A)(i) 5, 18

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(A)(ii) 5, 18

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(B)(ii) 5, 18

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) 8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) 4

42 U.S.C. § 18011..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b) 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)..... 7, 12

215 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/356z.4 3

745 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 70/1 3

745 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 70/2..... 3
745 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 70/3(a) 3
745 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 70/3(e) 3
745 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 70/3(f)..... 3
745 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 70/11.2..... 3

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T (Nov. 17, 2010)..... 5
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-1251 (Nov. 17, 2010) 5
45 C.F.R. § 147.130 (Aug. 3, 2011) 4
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(iv)(B) (Aug. 3, 2011)..... 5, 18
45 C.F.R. § 147.140 (Nov. 17, 2010) 5
75 Fed. Reg. 41726 (July 19, 2010)..... 5, 14
76 Fed. Reg. 46621 (Aug. 3, 2011)..... 4-5, 8-9, 17
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) 4-5, 9, 13, 17
77 Fed. Reg. 16501 (March 21, 2012) 9

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DEP’T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., GUIDANCE ON THE TEMPORARY ENFORCEMENT
SAFE HARBOR (2012), *available at* [http://cciiio.cms.gov/resources/files/
Files2/02102012/20120210-Preventive-Services-Bulletin.pdf](http://cciiio.cms.gov/resources/files/Files2/02102012/20120210-Preventive-Services-Bulletin.pdf)..... 9
GUTTMACHER INST., FACT SHEET: CONTRACEPTIVE USE IN THE UNITED STATES
(2012), http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/fb_contr_use.html 14

Health Res. & Servs. Admin., *Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines*, available at <http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines/>4

Press Release, *A Statement by U.S. Department of Health & Human Services Secretary Kathleen Sebelius* (2012), available at <http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2012pres/01/20120120a.html>9, 14

Press Release, *Health Care Law Gives Women Control Over Their Care, Offers Free Preventive Services To 47 Million Women* (2012), available at <http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2012pres/07/20120731a.html>10

STAMAN & SHIMABUKURO, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., RL 7-5700, ENFORCEMENT OF THE PREVENTATIVE HEALTH CARE SERVICES REQUIREMENTS OF THE PATIENT PROTECTION AND AFFORDABLE CARE ACT (2012)5

STATISTICS ABOUT BUSINESS SIZE (INCLUDING SMALL BUSINESS) FROM THE U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, <http://www.census.gov/econ/smallbus.html>13
